Resolution No. 2024 -

RESOLUTION OF THE SOLANO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HONORING URLITA CORONEL-MANGUNE UPON HER RETIREMENT FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES WITH 23 YEARS OF DEDICATED PUBLIC SERVICE TO SOLANO COUNTY

WHEREAS, Urlita Coronel-Mangune began her more than 23-year career in public service on March 5th, 2001, working for the County of Solano as Architectural Projects Coordinator; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Coronel-Mangune was promoted to the position of Capital Projects Coordinator-Senior on February 14th, 2016, commensurate with the responsibility and experience earned for leading and delivering highly complex capital projects; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Coronel-Mangune worked diligently with Architectural Services/Capital Projects Management Division to support and lead delivery of County projects totaling hundreds of millions of dollars in completed capital projects; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Coronel-Mangune supported and/or led the delivery of major capital projects including the County Administration Center (CAC), Juvenile Detention Facility (JDF), Stanton Correctional Facility, Rourk Vocational Training Center, and the current County Energy Conservation project, among others, involving over \$150 million in State and public financing; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Coronel-Mangune supported delivery of the Solano County Juvenile Justice Detention Facility, with a project Certificate Merit conferred by the American Institute of Architects Academy of Architecture for Justice, and with selection for publication in the *2007 Justice Facilities Review*; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Coronel-Mangune coordinated the production of the County's annual 5-Year Capital Facilities Improvement Plan (CFIP) for over twenty years, helping ensure the timely completeness of information presented; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Coronel-Mangune has served as both mentor and invaluable resource to her colleagues in the Capital Projects Management Division of General Services Department sharing her experience in the multiple aspects of project coordination and contract management, enjoying the respect and admiration of her colleagues.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Solano County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes Urlita Coronel-Mangune for 23 years of faithful and dedicated service and wishes her well in her retirement and future endeavors.

Dated this 10th day of December 2024

MITCH H. MASHBURN, Chair Solano County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: BILL EMLEN, Clerk Solano County Board of Supervisors

By:

Alicia Draves, Chief Deputy Clerk